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May 5, 2021

Sayville Union Free School District (UFSD)
99 Greeley Avenue
Sayville, NY 11782
attn.: Dr. John E. Stimmel, Superintendent

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)
NPV #16130

Dear Dr. Stimmel:

Nelson Pope Voorhis is preparing a DEIS for the above-referenced proposal for residential
development on the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country Club
(see attached Figure 1-1a). It is noteworthy that the large majority of the site is within the
Connetquot Central School District, and only a small portion in the site’s northeastern corner
(about 9.1 acres) are in the Sayville UFSD (see attached Figure 3-5a).

The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD, followed by
development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial
amenities, and a 25%-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a
pedestrian path is proposed. The project’s Conceptual Layout Plan (attached) does not indicate
that any residences will be on the portion of the site in the Sayville UFSD. As such, none of the
project’s expected 210 school-age children will attend the Sayville UFSD.

It is expected that the Sayville UFSD will experience an increase in the amount of school district
taxes generated by the 9.1+ acres of the subject site that are within the district.

I am writing to obtain information in regard to Sayville UFSD facilities and conditions that may
be pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, | am requesting the
following:

« Confirmation that the boundary between the Connetquot CSD and the Sayville UFSD is
accurately shown in Figure 3-5a;

« Conformation that the school-age children generated by the project will not attend the
Sayville UFSD;

« If the Sayville UFSD expects that school-age children on the site will attend Sayville UFSD
schools, please indicate the number of children expected, and the assumptions by which
that number was determined; and
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« Any information regarding enrollment, facility or fiscal conditions of concern to the district
administration.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include
them. Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON POPE VOORHIS

[
Pty 1 Mot
Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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NELSON, POPE & VVOORHIS, LLC

ENVIBONMENTAL - PLANNING +« CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAOC. MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(6831) 4275665 FAX (B831) 427-56820

August 16, 2018

Connetquot Central School District (CSD)
780 Ocean Avenue

Bohemia, NY 11716

attn.: Lynda G. Adams, Ed.D., Superintendent

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Superintendent Adams:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Iinpact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25+-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

It is estimated that a total of 210 school-age children would reside on the site.

I am writing to obtain information in regard to Connetquot CSD facilities and conditions that may be
pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting the following:

« Current enrollments of each school in the district, for Special Education and for General Education
students;

« The current per-student estimate of district expenditures for both Special Education and General
Education students; and

« Any information regarding enrollment, facility or fiscal conditions of concern to the district
administration.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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CONNETQUOT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ISLIP E
CENTRAL OFFFICES: 780 Ocean Avenue, Bohemia, New York 11716-3629 -
(631) 244-2215 ® Fax (631) 589-0683 SEP T4 2018

Board of Educati

Milynn Augulis, President ¢
Lee Kennedy, Vice President

Eileen Panico, Trustee

Mark Warshaw, Trustee

Lynda G. Adams, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools

September 12, 2018

SENT VIA MAIL

Mr. Phil Malicki

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

Re: R-18-061 Student enroliments, records of facility or fiscal conditions of concern,
expenditures for Special Ed & General Ed

Dear Mr. Malicki:

This letter confirms the receipt of your request received on September 5, 2018 for the
records referenced above.

We are researching your request for records. You will be notified shortly of the status of
your request (completion/denial/cost). Under FOIL this agency has 20 business days to
complete its initial research and will respond accordingly by October 10, 2018.

Should you have any questions, please call (631) 244-2215 ext. 3508.

Sincerely,
Aristiva (nseritls

Kristina Inserillo
District Clerk Pro Tem

« ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE, CREATIVITY, MUTUAL RESPECT AND SELF-RELIANCE ¢



lFISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY SUMMARY (2016 - 17)
INFORMATION ABOUT EXPENDITURE RATIOS (2015 - 16)

l iDala are lagged a year.)
. Commissioner’s Reguiations require that certain expenditure ratios for general-edugation and special-education students be reported and compared with ratios for similar districts

i and all public schools. The required ratios for this district are reporied below.

The numbers used to compute the statistics on this page were collected on the State Ald Form A, the State Aid Form F, the School District Annuzl Financial Report {ST-3), and from the

student Information Repasitory System (StRS).

THIS SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION

$87,859.330 $35,494,067

CoWRLs

CoRuRLs

1,001

| DOENDITURESPERPUPL

$14,604 $35,459

SIMILAR DISTRICT GROUP
AVERAGE NEED/RESOURCE CAPACITY

SPECIAL EDUCATION

GENERAL EDUCATION

© INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENDITURES INSTRUCTIONAL EXPENDITURES
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Current enrollments of each school in the district, for Special Education:
This number includes 504 students

Cherokee — 141
Duffield — 28
Edith Slocum ~ 25
John Pear]l — 30
Edward Bosti — 50
Sycamore ~ 117
Idle Hour — 21
OBMS — 148
RMS -178

CHS - 379

Total — 1,117 Current Classified and 504 Students













































NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIBONMENTAL  » PLANNING +« CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(631} 427-5665 FAX (831) 427-5620

July 3,2018

Suffolk County Police Department (SCPD)

30 Yaphank Avenue

Yaphank, New York [1980

attn: Supervisor, Research and Development Section

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Sir or Madam:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25+-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

I am writing to obtain information on SCPD facilities, services, and capabilities that may be pertinent to the
project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting the following:

e Precinct in which the project site is located;
e Location of the stationhouse; and
e Patrol sector assigned to the site.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

P Laks b WLl

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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July 31, 2018

Mr. Phil Malicki

Senior Environmental Planner
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747-2188

Re: Greybarn-Sayville, NPV # 16130
Dear Mr. Malicki,

This letter is written in response to your recent request for information regarding SCPD facilities
and services available for the referenced site. It is acknowledged that you are proposing rezoning
of the site from Residence AAA to PDD, followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential
community.

The subject site is located within the confines of the SCPD Fifth Precinct, Sector 503. The Fifth
Precinct is located at 125 Waverly Avenue, Patchogue, NY 11772 and the telephone number is
(631)854-8500. The Precinct Commanding Officer is Inspector William G. Silva. The Fifth Precinct
covers 75.006 square miles of the southern half of Town of Brookhaven and southeastern part of
Town of Islip. There are approximately 240,000 residents serviced, plus working, business patrons
and vacationing transient population in the thousands. The Fifth Precinct personnel has 195 sworn
members and 17 non-sworn.

The Department has categorized the intersection of Lakeland and Sunrise Highway (Rte. 27) as a
high crash area. Current maps show limited access to the planned site. New traffic patterns and
the increased flow regarding the influx of occupants will increase accidents and calls for police
services. This project development would have an impact on the workload of Sector 503 and the
Fifth Precinct. Emergency response time and public safety is a variable which requires careful
consideration.

Management Analyst ChrisTina Bailey performed this research. |If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact her at (631)852-6238.

Sincerely,

Michael T Montovano /&‘” E

C.0O., Pianning and Operations Bureau
Suffolk County Police Department

ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
Visit us online at: www.suffolkpd.org
Crime Stoppers Confidential Tip Hotline: 1-800-220-TIPS
Non-Emergencies Requiring Police Response - Dial: (631) 852-COPS
30 Yaphank Avenue, Yaphank, New York 11980 — (631) 852-6000




NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIBONMENTAL - PLANNING +« CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAO, MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(B831) 427-5665 FAX (B831) a427-5620

July 3,2018

Community Ambulance Company, Inc.
420 Lakeland Avenue

PO Box 924

Sayville, New York 11782

attn: James Macdonell, Chief

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Chief Macdonell:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25+-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

I am writing to obtain information on the public ambulance service facilities and capabilities that may be
pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting the following:

The location of the ambulance substation(s) which would serve the site;

The number of emergency medical technicians (EMTs) assigned to each facility;
Indicate any specialized emergency medical capabilities; and

Indicate whether the EMTs are volunteers or full-time.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

Ptk 0 Weid

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL  » PLANNING = CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD. MELVILLE NY 11747 - 2188
(E31) 427-566S FAX (831) 427-5620

July 3,2018

West Sayville Fire Department

80 Main Street

West Sayville, New York 11976

attn: Todd Gray, Chief of Department

Re: - Greybarn-Sayville -
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Chief Gray:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25+-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

I am writing to obtain information on the facilities, services, and capabilities of the West Sayville Fire
Department that may be pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting
the following:

The location of the substation(s) which would serve the site;

A listing of the major pieces of firefighting equipment at each facility;
The number of firefighters assigned to each facility;

Indicate any specialized firefighting capabilities of the District; and
Indicate whether the firefighters are volunteers or full-time.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

Péu b Mool

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL  » PLANNING < CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD., MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(6831) 427-5665 FAX (B31) 427-5620

July 3, 2018

PSEG Long Island

Customer Order Fulfillment Department
175 East Old Country Road

Hicksville, NY 11801

attn.: Carolyn Macklin, Manager

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Ms. Macklin:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25%-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

The project is expected to use electricity; however, an estimate as to the amount of such usage is not
presently available.

I am writing to obtain information on PSEG electricity facilities, services, and capabilities that may be
pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting the following:

e The location and capacity of the electric lines serving the site or area; and
e Confirmation that PSE&G can and would serve the project with electricity.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitatg to contact
me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

M, g, Mt d,

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner
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NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIBONMENTAL PLANNING + CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD. MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(631) 427-5665 FAX (831} 427-5620

July 3,2018

National Grid

25 Hub Drive

Melville, NY 11747

attn: Valarie Hunter Account Representative

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Ms. Hunter:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the
above-referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country
Club (see attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD,
followed by development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site
stormwater and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and
a 25+-acre public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

The project may use natural gas as a heating source; however, it is premature to make such a decision at the
present time, so that an estimate as to the amount of such usage is not presently available.

I am writing to obtain information on natural gas facilities, services, and capabilities that may be pertinent
to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting the following:

e A map or text description of the location(s) and sizes of the nearest natural gas lines in the vicinity;
and
e A letter confirming that natural gas service can and would be provided to the project.

If you have any additional information or comments that would be pertinent, please include them. Finally, if
you should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

W/&J@' b '%'o&,,é:

Phil Malicki, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP
Senior Environmental Planner



Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan,
Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand),
NGCC, © OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

FIGURE 1B Greybarn -
LOCAL LOCATION MAP sayville PDD

N

Source: ESRI Web Mapping Service 7 Draft EIS
Scale: 1 inch = 600 feet




NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL -« PLANNING + CONSULTING
572 WALT WHITMAN ROAD. MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188
(631) 427-5665 FAX (B31) 427-5620

August 31, 2018

Town of Islip

Department of Environmental Control
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

attn,: James H. Heil, PE, Commissioner

Re: Greybarn-Sayville
Planned Development District (PDD)
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Sir:

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the above-
referenced proposal, for the 114.34-acre property formerly occupied by the Island Hills Country Club (see
attached map). The proposed project requires rezoning the site from Residence AAA to PDD, followed by
development of a 1,365-unit rental residential community. The community will include on-site stormwater
and sewage treatment systems, public water supply, recreational and commercial amenities, and a 25+-acre
public open space along the perimeter of the site, in which a pedestrian path is proposed.

It is expected that the projected 2,706 residents would generate solid waste generation would be about
10,220 pounds daily (lbs/day), to be removed by private carter.

I am writing to obtain information in regard to Town solid waste removal and disposal facilities and
characteristics that may be pertinent to the project, to be included in the DEIS. Specifically, I am requesting
the following:

¢ Confirmation that the Town would not provide solid waste removal service to this private project;
« Names and locations of Town disposal/handling facilities where the solid wastes could be taken;
« Ifavailable, the current rates of disposal/handling at each facility; and

« Information on any recycling facilities or programs offered by the Town.

If you have any additional information or comments which would be pertinent, please include them.
Finally, if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LL.C

Phl{éﬁgﬁi, CEP, AICP, LEED® AP

Senior Environmental Planner
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401 MAIN STREET = ISLIP. NEW YORK 11751 = (431) 595-3630

September 6, 2018

Mr. Phil Malicki

Senior Environmental Planner
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

RE:  Greybarn-Sayville
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
NPV #16130

Dear Mr. Malicki,

The Department acknowledgement the receipt of your letter of August 31, 2018 regarding the Planned
Development District project.

The Town Refuse Collection and Disposal will not serve the proposed project with the collection and
disposal of solid waste.

The Town Solid Waste disposal facilities include the following:

*  Blydenburgh Road Clean Fill;, Hauppauge ~ Construction and demolition debris - no commingled
solid waste;

¢  MacArthur Waste-to-Energy Facility - Municipal solid waste - need permit for disposal;

* Yard Waste Compost Facility, Ronkonkoma - leaves, grass trimmings, cut up trees - produce
compost for sale.

* WRAP Facility, Sayville -~ Materials Recovery Facility for residential curbside recyclables, dual
stream (separate newsprint, corrugated and commingled containers) transfer station for
construction demolition debris and bulk items, household hazardous waste facility, propane tank
disposal and e-waste recovery facility.

The contracted private carter will presumably collect and dispose of all solid waste generated within the
facility. The Town requests an active waste recycling program be implemented as soon as possible.

If you need further information, please contact this office.

\Y/ ery ruly yours,

James H. Heil, P.E.
Commisssioner

JHH/Imb
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